ACT 88

S.B. NO. 3003-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to Medical Torts.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to restrict the medical claim conciliation panel provided for under section 671-11 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes to a maximum hearing period of eighteen months for each case filed before it.

SECTION 2. Section 671-18, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 671-18 Statute of limitations tolled. The filing of the claim with the medical claim conciliation panel shall toll any applicable statute of limitations, and any such statute of limitations shall remain tolled until sixty days after the date the decision of the panel is mailed or delivered to the parties; provided that in no case shall the applicable statute of limitations be tolled for more than eighteen months. If a

decision by the medical claim conciliation panel is not reached within eighteen months, the statute of limitations shall resume running and the party filing the claim may commence a suit based on the claim in any appropriate court of this State. The panel shall notify in writing all parties of this provision."

SECTION 3. Section 671-16, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 671-16 Subsequent litigation; excluded evidence. The claimant may institute litigation based upon the claim in an appropriate court only after a party to a medical claim conciliation panel hearing rejects the decision of the panel, or after the eighteen-month period under section 671-18 has expired.

No statement made in the course of the hearing of the medical claim conciliation panel shall be admissible in evidence either as an admission, to impeach the credibility of a witness, or for any other purpose in any trial of the action, provided that such statements may be admissible for the purpose of section 671-19, hereof. No decision, conclusion, finding, or recommendation of the medical claim conciliation panel on the issue of liability or on the issue of damages shall be admitted into evidence in any subsequent trial, nor shall any party to the medical claim conciliation panel hearing, or the counsel or other representative of such party, refer or comment thereon in an opening statement, an argument, or at any other time, to the court or jury, provided that such decision, conclusion, finding, or recommendation may be admissible for the purpose of section 671-19, hereof."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 21, 1980.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.